1/16
11.APR.2012 Rev.001
www.rohm.com TSZ02201-0323AAJ00030-1-2
© 2012 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
TSZ22111･14･001
4.75V to 18V, 2A/3A/4A 1ch
Buck Converter Integrated FET
BD9325FJ  BD9326EFJ  BD9327EFJ

7 EN Enable Input
8 SS Soft Start Control Input
●Ordering Information
B D 9 3 2 x x x x - E 2
Part Number
BD932xxxx
Package
FJ : SOP-J8
EFJ : HTSOP-J8
Packaging and forming specification
E2: Embossed tape and reel
●Lineup
High Side FET
ON resistance
(Typ.)
OUTPUT
CURRENT
(Max.)
Package
Orderable
Part Number
0.16 Ω 2.0 A SOP-J8 Reel of 2500 BD9325FJ-E2
0.12 Ω 3.0 A HTSOP-J8 Reel of 2500 BD9326EFJ-E2
0.11 Ω 4.0 A HTSOP-J8 Reel of 2500 BD9327EFJ-E2
BST
VIN
SW COMP
    EN
    SS
   FB GND
(TOP VIEW)
3/16
BD9325FJ  BD9326EFJ  BD9327EFJ Datasheet
11.APR.2012 Rev.001
www.rohm.com TSZ02201-0323AAJ00030-1-2
© 2012 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
TSZ22111･15･001
●Absolute Maximum Ratings(Ta = 25°C)
Parameter Symbol Ratings Unit
Supply Voltage [VIN] VIN 20 V
Switch Voltage [SW] VSW 20 V
Power Dissipation for HTSOP-J8 Pd1 3760 *1 mW
Power Dissipation for SOP-J8 Pd2 675 *2 mW
Operating Temperature Range Topr -40 to +85 ℃
Storage Temperature Range Tstg -55 to +150 ℃
Maximum junction Temperature Tjmax 150 ℃
BST Voltage VBST VSW+7 V
EN Voltage VEN 20 V
All other pins VOTH 7 V
*1 Derating in done 30.08 mW/℃ for operating above Ta≧25℃(Mount on 4-layer 70.0mm×70.0mm×1.6mm board)
*2 Derating in done 5.4 mW/℃ for operating above Ta≧25℃(Mount on 1-layer 70.0mm×70.0mm×1.6mm board)
●Operating Ratings(Ta= -40 to 85℃)
Parameter Symbol
Ratings
Unit
Min Typ Max
Supply Voltage VIN 4.75 12 18 V
SW Voltage VSW -0.5 - 18 V
Output current for BD9325FJ ISW2 - - 2** A
Output current for BD9326EFJ ISW3 - - 3** A
Output current for BD9327EFJ ISW4 - - 4** A
** Pd, ASO should not be exceeded
●Electrical Characteristics(Unless otherwise specified VIN=12V Ta=25℃)
Parameter Symbol
Limits